
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 7 November 2016 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) 

 

Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm, 
Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. 

 NP26 3DG 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Welcome and apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 6 

4.   Feedback from the RE Day at Caldicot School (school evaluation forms 
and responses from pupils). 

 

7 - 16 

5.   To consider arranging a training event for faith representatives and 
teachers - sharing faith provider workshops. 

 

 

6.   Get recognition for your SACRE. 

 
17 - 18 

7.   Welsh Baccalaureate and implications for RE. 

 
 

7.1.   WASACRE collation of survey responses from schools (presentation). 

 
19 - 32 

7.2.   Advice from Welsh Government on non-compliance of RE. 

 
33 - 34 

7.3.   Situation in Monmouthshire schools. 

 
 

8.   New GCSE Specification for Wales. 

 
 

8.1.   WJEC accredited RS Specification. 

 
 

35 - 308 

Public Document Pack



 

8.2.   Local Authority grant to support non-core subject teachers with new 
GCSE specifications - feedback on current developments. 

 

309 - 312 

9.   Judicial Review of the Religious Studies GCSE in England. 

 
 

9.1.   Response to High Court Ruling from Dr Satvindar Juss on RS GCSE and 
including non-religious views in RE. 

 

313 - 318 

9.2.   Guidance documentation produced by British Humanist Association. 

 
319 - 324 

9.3.   Response from Department for Education in England. 

 
325 - 326 

10.   WASACRE. 

 
 

10.1.   To receive and note draft minutes from WASACRE meeting 23rd June 
2016. 

 

327 - 334 

10.2.   Preparations for hosting WASACRE 3rd March, 2017. 

 
335 - 338 

10.3.   To note dates of future WASACRE meetings. 

 
 

11.   To receive the draft Annual Report 2015 / 2016 (to fo
[...]
ervices Officer 
  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Roman Catholic Church 
Baha’I Faith 
Sikh Faith 
Teachers’ Associations 
Co-opted Members 

 
 
Mr. R. Cottrell 
Mrs. S. Cave 
Mrs. N. Baicher 
Mr. A. Jones, Ms. S. Perry-Phillips, Mr. S. Oram 
Ms. K. Fitter, Mr. T. Thomas 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors P. Clarke, J. George, B. Strong and J. George. 
Revd. Dr. P. Baines, Mrs. F. Jilani, Mrs. R. Davies, Sister D. O’Donnell. 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

We elected County Councillor E.J. Hacket Pain as Chair. 
 
Before proceeding with the meeting, the Chair informed the Committee that a former 
member of the Committee had sadly passed away.  The Chair informed the Committee 
that she would send a letter of condolence to his family, on behalf of the Committee. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Sister O’Donnell had retired from serving on the 
SACRE Committee.  On behalf of the Committee, the RE Adviser would send a letter to 
Sister Denise thanking her for her support and commitment to the SACRE Committee 
during her time as a SACRE Member. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair welcomed Mr. Cottrell to his first meeting, as the 
new Roman Catholic Church representative.  
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 

We appointed Sue Cave as Vice-Chair. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House, Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 10th June, 

2016 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 11th March 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair subject to the inclusion of the names of the faith and teacher 
representatives, as these had been omitted. 
 

5. Updates since the last meeting  
 

We received the following updates since the last meeting: 
 

 The RE Adviser had spoken to the Head Teacher of Castle Park Pri
[...]
Faiths that was 
held at Goytre Fawr Primary School in March 2016. 
The Committee was informed of the following: 
 

• The children were given the opportunity to experience many different faiths and 
cultures. 
 

• Every member of the school was involved and in addition to class teachers, 
several visitors had been invited to represent a wide range of faiths and share 
their first hand knowledge with the children. 
 

• Over the day the children worked in mixed age groups and took part in fun and 
informative activities. 
 

• The RE Day had been very successful and the school would undertake such a 
venture again in the future. 
 

• Parents’ attitude to the RE Day had been very positive and supportive. 
 

• The RE Adviser stated that she would refer to the RE Day in the next RE 
Newsletter. 
 

We resolved to receive the presentation and noted its content. 
 

7. Update on RE Day at Caldicot School for Year 6 pupils  
 

We received an update regarding the RE Day that was being held at Caldicot School for 
Year 6 pupils on 28th June 2016.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 All schools accept Magor Primary would be attending. 
 

 Workshops would be held in which a number of the SACRE Committee faith 
representatives would be leading on. 
 

 The RE Adviser would send further details to SACRE Members in due course. 
 

We resolved to receive the update and noted its content. 
 

8. Draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting on 8th March 2016  
 

We received the WASACRE minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2016.  In doing 
so, it was noted that the results of the Welsh Baccalaureate Survey would be available 
at the next WASACRE meeting on 23rd June 2016. 
 
We resolved to receive the minutes and noted its content. 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House, Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 10th June, 

2016 at 1.30 pm 
 

 
 
 

9. Future WASACRE meetings  
 

The next WASACRE meeting will be held in Rhyl on 23rd June 2016. 
 

10. Nominations for the WASACRE Executive committee  

 

Having considered the nominations to serve on the WASACRE Executive Committee, 
we resolved to nominate the following representatives: 
 
Mary Parry 
Huw Stephens 
Mathew Maidment 
 

11. Preparation for hosting WASACRE - 17th March, 2017  
 

Preliminary discussions were held regarding preparation for Monmouthshire SACRE 
hosting WASACRE on 17th March 2017.  In doing so, the following information was 
noted: 
 

 Coffee and lunch will need to be arranged. 
 

 Provide a Welsh translator. 
 

 SACRE Members were encouraged to forward any ideas that they might have to 
the RE Adviser. 
 

 The Chair of Monmouthshire County Council and the Chair of Monmouthshire 
SACRE Committee will jointly welcome WASACRE to Monmouthshire on 17th 
March 2017. 
 

 All Monmouthshire SACRE Members will be invited to attend WASACRE on 17th 
March 2016. 
 

We resolved to receive the information and noted its content. 
 

12. Update on the Curriculum Review  
 

We received the Welsh Government Curriculum Review update for May 2016.   
 
In doing so, concern had been expressed that there would be legislative implications 
that Welsh Government might not as yet have fully appreciated if RE provision was to 
be incorporated into the Humanities area of Learning and Experience. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser presents a report regarding this matter at the next 
SACRE meeting.  
 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House, Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 10th June, 

2016 at 1.30 pm 
 

13. SACRE News Bulletin  
 

The following information briefings were received from SACRE members: 
 

 Children from Monmouth School had visited Auschwitz and Krakow in Poland 
which had proved to be a very moving experience for teachers and students. 

 

 SACRE Members were invited to attend an RE / Welsh Baccala
[...]
uestions outlined in the 
report. 
 
This was a very good assessment undertaken by the school. 
In responses to a question raised regarding the delivery of RE teaching by Higher Level 
Teaching Assistants (HLTAs), the Head of Achievement and Attainment would monitor 
the use of PPA cover in Monmouthshire schools and the impact this was having on 
standards. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school producing such a helpful self-evaluation report and commending the positive 
achievements identified. 
 

17. Dates of future meetings  
 
We noted the dates of the following SACRE Committee meetings: 
 
15th November 2016 at 1.30pm. 
 
10th February 2017 at 1.30pm. 
 
16th May 2017 at 1.30pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm  
 

 

Page 6



 

Feedback from Caldicot School RE Day - 28th June 2016 
 
 

Pupil Feedback 
 
 
“I enjoyed everything today but my favourite was Muhammad’s lesson on 
Islam. He was awesome and everything he said was very interesting. He is 
the best teacher ever and I learned so many new things”   
Year 6 pupil at Durand Primary School.  

 
 
“My favourite part of the day was when we learned about good choices and 
the Bahá’í religion.”  
Year 6 pupil at Ysgol Y Ffin. 

 
 
“I enjoyed all of the workshops today. I mostly enjoyed the Sikh, Islam and 
Hindu. It taught me many new things as well as having lots of fun.”  
Year 6 pupil at Castle Park Primary School. 
 

 
 
“I have learnt more about Christianity than I thought there was. I really 
enjoyed the lesson.” 
Year 6 pupil at Durand Primary School 

 
 
“I enjoyed Hinduism the most as it involved a memory game where we drew 
the important objects that we remembered from the lesson. I also learned that 
the Hindus give special sweets to their God.”  
Year 6 pupil at Durand Primary School. 

 
 
“I enjoyed Buddhism because everything is so interesting about their hobbies 
and style of living.”  
Year 6 pupil at Durand Primary School 

 
 
[...]
tp://accordcoalition.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Accord-Award-2017-application-form.docx
http://accordcoalition.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Accord-Award-2017-application-form.docx
http://accordcoalition.org.uk/inclusivity-award-2017/
mailto:paul@accordcoalition.org.uk
http://www.accordcoalition.org.uk/


39A Moreland Street, London, EC1V 8BB 

t: 020 7324 3071 

f: 020 7079 3588 
 

 

 

Page 18



NEW WELSH BACCALAUREATE 
AND RE

With the launch of the new Welsh 
Baccalaureate in September 2015, WASACRE 
has been interested to know how schools 
have managed the implementation of the 
new qualification in their individual setting, 
and whether the Welsh Baccalaureate has 

had a positive or negative impact on 
religious education in schools across Wales. 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7a



In order to monitor this situation and to gain 
a deeper understanding of what is actually 
happening in schools across the country, 

WASACRE  produced a brief survey which was 
circulated by SACREs to all of the secondary 
schools within each local authority for them 

to complete and return.

16 out of 22 SACREs were 
able to send in returns from 

their schools. 

P
age 20



70 schools in total completed the 
survey

The following slides show an over 
view of the survey’s results 

P
age 21



Q1. Since the implementation of the New Welsh Bac, does your 
school provide statutory Religious Education according to the 

Locally Agreed Syllabus for RE at KS4? 

60 said YES
86%

10 said NO
14%

*40 schools provided details to support their answer

P
age 22



Q2. Since the implementation of the New Welsh Bac, does 
your school offer a Religious Studies GCSE qualification as one of the 

supporting qualifications for Welsh Bac at KS4?

59 said YES
84%

11 said NO
16%

*28 schools provided details to support their answer

P
age 23



Q2. a) If YES, is the RS GCSE course taught within:
a) Core RE time (for all KS4 pupils),  b) Option only,  c) Other

32 said a) Core 
RE time 
46%

21 said b) 
Option only

30%

11 said c) Other
16%

6 gave no 
answer
8%

*29 schools provided details to support their answer

P
age 24



Q3. Has the New Welsh Bac had more of a positive/negative or 
no impact on RE?

11 said Positive
16%

12 said Negative
17%

47 said  No 
impact
67%

*1 school provided details to support their answer

P
age 25



Q 4. How has the New Welsh Bac had a positive effect on RE
in your school?

Q 5. How has the New Welsh Bac had a negative effect on RE
in your school?

28 Positive 
responses

60%

20 Negative 
responses

40%

P
age 26



Negative impact on RE
I am concerned that the new, more 
challenging RS GCSE may require 

additional curriculum time to deliver. This 
time is unlikely to be available due to the 
demands the new WBQ now places on the 

timetable

Has led to statutory RE at 
KS4 being covered in Global 
Citizenship element of WBQ

Loss of compulsory GCSE and a 
reduction in time allocation for 
option based GCSE’s‐ this has 
impacted all option subjects

Statutory RE has to be fitted into the WBQ. 
It is taught by form tutors who aren’t RE 
specialists. Despite SOW and lesson 

resources from the SL, few teachers find the 
time to fit in the RE in an otherwise very full 
WB course. When it is included, RE skills 

aren’t specifically developed but rather the 
WBQ skills/outcomes

The time available for all subjects 
has been reduced due to the 

introduction of the new WBQ. It 
makes coverage of RS GCSE, as all 

other subjects more difficult

The time taken developing and 
practicing the skills required for the 
Global Citizenship Challenge has 

taken time away from the 
development of the RS skills and the 
examination practice that we would 

normally build into our lessons

Core RE time has 
been reduced by 

50% to 
accommodate 
the new WBQ

P
age 27



Positive impact on RE
We will be delivering one of the 
WBQ elements as part of the 
GCSE provision in Yr 10 (Global 
Citizenship), but this fits well 
w
[...]
n particular, less able 
pupils will find this impossible, 
and all pupils will find this 

lacking in relevance for them.

An analysis of how many 
schools are fulfilling KS4 
obligations as a result of 
removal of compulsory 
RE lessons due to Welsh 

Bacc

The WBQ is much more 
demanding in terms of time 

and skills than we first 
thought it would be. Although 
we have redesigned our GCSE 
Course to integrate it into the 
WBQ, from what I have seen 

of the new subject 
specifications I am not sure 
that it will be compatible in 
the future which is a concern 
in terms of delivering good 

quality RE. 

P
age 30



Food for thought

How will WASACRE respond?

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Advice from Welsh Government to SACREs on non-compliance of RE 
requirements in light of the new Welsh Baccalaureate 

 

17th October, 2016 

Dear Clerk to SACRE, 

Following the WASACRE Executive meeting on 29 September, members have asked me to 
share some advice offered to them by Welsh Government colleagues in a meeting on 13 
September.  

Welsh Government were asked to confirm what action could be taken by SACREs in the 
event of a school or schools within their LA, that as a result of the new Welsh Baccalaureate 
qualification are currently not meeting their statutory requirement for Religious Education 
in KS4. 

The advice was given as follows: 

 In the first instance SACREs are advised to formally inform/advise the Local 
Authority.  
 If the situation remains the same and the school or schools involved continue 
to not meet the statutory requirement for RE, SACREs are advised to inform the 
Wales Association of SACREs.  
 WASACRE is advised to write to the Local Authority involved to 
advise/remind them of their duty. 
 WASACRE is advised to pass the information on to Welsh Government. 

I hope you find this information useful. If you have any further questions regarding this 
issue, please let me know. 

  

With best wishes 

  

Libby Jon
[...]
ntentionally left blank



P
age 353

A
genda Item

 15



P
age 354


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4 Feedback from the RE Day at Caldicot School (school evaluation forms and responses from pupils).
	4. Castle Park Response
	4. Ysgol Y Ffin Teacher feedback 001
	4i Ysgol Y FFin pupil response 001
	4 ii.Ysgol Y Ffin

	6 Get recognition for your SACRE.
	7a WASACRE collation of survey responses from schools (presentation).
	7b Advice from Welsh Government on non-compliance of RE.
	8a WJEC accredited RS Specification.
	SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT
	1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Aims and objectives
	1.2 Prior learning and progression
	1.3 Equality and fair access
	1.4 Welsh Baccalaureate
	1.5 Welsh perspective

	2 SUBJECT CONTENT
	2.1 Unit 1
	Part A
	Part B

	2.2 Unit 2
	Part A
	Part B

	2.3 Unit 3
	Part A
	Part B

	3 ASSESSMENT
	3.1 Assessment objectives and weightings

	4 TECHNICAL INFORMATION
	4.1 Making entries
	4.2 Grading, awarding and reporting

	8aii  wjec-gcse-religious+studies-sams-from-2017-e[1]
	Blank Page


	8b Local Authority grant to support non-core subject teachers with new GCSE specifications  - feedback on current developments.
	9a Response to High Court Ruling from Dr Satvindar Juss on RS GCSE and including non-religious views in RE.
	_GoBack

	9b Guidance documentation produced by British Humanist Association.
	9c Response from Department for Education in England.
	10a To receive and note draft minutes from WASACRE meeting 23rd June 2016.
	10b Preparations for hosting WASACRE 3rd March, 2017.
	12a Monmouth Comprehensive School.
	12b Kymin View Primary.
	13a To consider the draft Autumn 2016 News Bulletin.
	14 To note details of the Holocaust Memorial Day 2017.
	15 To note Farmington Scholarship opportunities 2017 - 2018.





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor E.J. Hacket Pain (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson  

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Gill Vaisey RE Consultant 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Roman Catholic Church  Mr. R. Cottrell 
Buddhist Faith   Ms. S. Khandro 
Teachers’ Associations  Mr. A. Jones, Ms. S. Perry-Phillips, Mr. S. Oram 
Co-opted Members  Ms. K. Fitter, Mr. T. Thomas 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: P. Clarke, J. George, D. Jones and B. Strong  
 
Mrs. V. Howells, Revd. Dr. P. Baines, Mrs. S. Cave, Mrs. F. Jilani, Mrs. N. Baicher 
and Ms. M. Millington 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of minutes  

 

The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 10th June 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair subject to the following amendment: 
 
Page 5, agenda item 13 – SACRE News Bulletin, first bullet point: 
 
Children from Monmouth Comprehensive School had visited Auschwitz and Krakow in 
Poland which had proved to be a very moving experience for teachers and students. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 A teacher representative advised the Committee that the correct version of the 
RE Levels within the Incerts Programme were now highlighted in bold. 

 

 The Goytre Fawr Primary School RE Day had been included in the RE 
Newsletter. 
 

 SACRE Committee’s nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee had 
been successful, namely, Mary Parry, Huw Stephens and Mathew Maidment. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 Curriculum Review – WASACRE had recently provided feedback on its view 
regarding progress in respect of the development of the new curriculum.  It was 
noted that partnership working with schools was expected.  Teacher 
representatives expressed concern that schools were not being kept up to date 
with regard to developments. 
 

 A response was being awaited from the Education Achievement Service with 
regard to the invitation that had been extended inviting representatives to attend 
a SACRE Committee meeting. 

 

3. Feedback from the RE Day at Caldicot School (school evaluation forms and 
responses from pupils)  

 
We received feedback from Caldicot School regarding the RE Day that was held on 28th 
June 2016. 
 
SACRE Members were pleased with the results of the event as many positive 
responses had been received.  Pupils had taken part in and experienced different 
workshops and had gained valuable insight into various faiths. 
 
We thanked the RE Adviser, teachers and the faith representatives for their 
involvement. 
 
4. Training event for faith representatives and teachers - sharing faith provider 

workshops  
 
We agreed that the RE Adviser and the Head of Achievement and Attainment would 
consult with primary school head teachers about the possible demand for a training 
event for faith representatives and teachers around the theme ‘sharing faith provider 
workshops’. 
 
5. Get recognition for your SACRE  

 

The RE Adviser informed Members that Monmouthshire SACRE had been invited to 
apply for the 2017 Accord Inclusivity Award, which seeks to reward SACRE’s that work 
hardest in their area towards boosting the growth of inclusion, cohesion and mutual 
understanding between those of different religions and beliefs.  The Chair had decided 
to apply for the recognition and would complete the application form on behalf of the 
Committee. 
 

6. Presentation regarding WASACRE collation of survey responses from schools  
 

We received a presentation from WASACRE, presented by the RE Adviser, regarding 
the new Welsh Baccalaureate and RE.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 16 out of 22 SACRE’s were able to send in returns from their schools. 
 

 70 schools in total completed the survey. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 
Responses to the following questions were received: 

 
Q1. Since the implementation of the new Welsh Baccalaureate, does your school 
provide statutory Religious Education according to the Locally Agreed Syllabus 
for RE at Key Stage 4? 
 
10 schools said no (14%).  
60 schools said yes (86%). 
  
40 schools provided details to support their answer. 
 
 
Q2. Since the implementation of the new Welsh Baccalaureate, does your school 
offer a Religious Studies GCSE qualification as one of the supporting 
qualifications for Welsh Baccalaureate at Key Stage 4? 
 
11 schools said no (16%).  
59 schools said yes (84%).  
 
28 schools provided details to support their answer. 
 
 
Q2.a)  If yes, is the RS GCSE course taught within: a) Core RE time (for all Key 
Stage pupils), b) Option only, c) other? 
 
32 schools (46%) said a) Core RE time.  
21 schools (30%) said b) Option only. 
11 schools (16%) said c) other. 
 
29 schools provided details to support their answer. 
 
 
Q3. Has the new Welsh Baccalaureate had more of a positive / negative or no 
impact on RE? 
 
47 schools (67%) said no impact. 
11 schools (16%) said positive impact. 
12 schools (17%) said negative impact. 
 
1 school provided details to support its answer. 
 
SACRE Members were surprised by the figures. 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

Q4. How has the new Welsh Baccalaureate had a positive effect on RE in your 
school? 
 
Q5. How has the new Welsh Baccalaureate had a negative effect on RE in your 
school? 
 
20 negative responses (40%). 
28 positive responses (60%). 
 
 
Q6. Do you require any support from your local SACRE? 
 
8 schools (11%) said yes. 
53 schools (76%) said no. 
9 schools (13%) gave no answer. 
 
23 schools provided details to support their answer. 
 
 
We resolved to receive the presentation and noted its content. 
 

7. Advice from Welsh Government on non-compliance of RE  
 

We received a letter regarding advice from Welsh Government to SACRE’s on non-
compliance of RE requirements in light of the new Welsh baccalaureate. 
 
Welsh Government had been asked at a WASACRE Executive meeting to confirm what 
action could be taken by SACRE’s in the event of a school or schools within their local 
Authority, that, as a result of the new Welsh Baccalaureate qualification are currently 
not meeting their statutory requirement for Religious Education in Key stage 4. 
 
The advice given was as follows: 
 

 In the first instance, SACRE’s are advised to formally inform / advise the local 
authority. 

 

 If the situation remains the same and the school or schools involved continue to 
not meet the statutory requirement for RE, SACRE’s are advised to inform the 
Wales Association of SACRE’s. 
 

 WASACRE is advised to write to the local authority involved to advise / remind 
them of their duty. 
 

 WASACRE is advised to pass the information on to Welsh Government. 
 

We resolved to receive the information and noted its content. 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

8. Situation in Monmouthshire schools  
 

We received a verbal update on the situation in Monmouthshire’s schools.  In doing so, 
the following points were noted: 
 

 Each of the four secondary schools have a different approach to the provision of 
RE alongside the Welsh Baccalaureate. 

 

 Two schools are currently fully complying with the requirements to provide RE. 
 

 One school is not fully complying with statutory requirements to provide RE for all 
pupils as some pupils only have RE as an element of the Welsh Baccalaureate. 
 

 One school is still in the process of determining how it will provide for RE 
alongside the Welsh Baccalaureate. 
 

 Some Schools are confident of meeting the required measures whilst others are 
not. 
 

 Uptake for the full RE Course at GCSE is high. 
 

 There is high uptake at A Level for subjects linked to RE. 
 

 In one school (Year 10) there is an option to take RE at Key Stage 4, then at Key 
Stage 5, but the situation is reviewed annually. 
 

 The Welsh Baccalaureate is now established. 
 

 Some schools are confident of meeting the required measures. 
 

 It is heartening to see that there is a good uptake for RE. 
 

 There is a statutory requirement to provide RE provision up to post school 
education.  Concern was expressed that the Welsh Baccalaureate might not be 
able to provide full RE provision. 
 

 Monmouth School has attempted to support RE provision by integrating it into the 
Welsh Baccalaureate curriculum but it has been difficult to achieve as there has 
been pressure put on non-professional staff having to prepare students for GCSE 
qualification.  It is difficult to achieve full RE provision in the time available. 
 

 It was necessary to recognise the position that school were being put in. 
 

 The Head of Achievement and Attainment stated that she would take back the 
issues raised and discuss with the schools concerned. 
 

 Caldicot School has fought to divorce RE provision from the Welsh 
Baccalaureate and has designated time in Year 10 for RE Provision.  RE 
provision is taught by specialists. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

Having received the verbal update and the views expressed, we resolved that the Chair 
and the RE Adviser would prepare a letter to be shown to SACRE members before 
being sent to Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education, outlining the SACRE 
Committee’s concerns.  A copy of the letter would also be sent to WASACRE. 
 
We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted its content. 
 

9. WJEC accredited RS Specification  
 

We received the WJEC accredited Religious Studies specification which meets the 
GCSE Qualification Criteria to be taught in Wales from September 2017. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The specification contained a heavy emphasis on Christian concepts and 
theology. 

 

 It was too heavy and systematic and there was a fear that students might not 
enjoy the course which in turn, might affect take up of the subject. 
 

 It will be difficult to achieve via the RE short course. 
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content and will monitor the take up of 
the course and pupils’ achievements in future examinations. 
 

10. Local Authority grant to support non-core subject teachers with new GCSE 
specifications  - feedback on current developments  

 
We were informed that the NAPfRE group has been advised that Welsh Government 
has made available to each Consortia funding to support non-core subject teachers in 
working together to prepare for the new GCSE specifications. 
 
The Head of Achievement and Attainment stated that she will follow this matter up with 
the EAS. 
 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
11. Judicial Review of the Religious Studies GCSE in England  

 
We received the following information: 
 

 Response to High Court Ruling from Dr. Satvindar Juss on Religious Studies 
GCSE and including non-religious views in RE. 

 

 Guidance documentation produced by the British Humanist Association. 
 

 Response from the Department for Education in England. 
 

In doing so, the following points were noted: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 The document referring to the High Court ruling on Religious Education is not an 
official document.  The author seems to be promoting the inclusion of Humanism 
in school studies. 

 

 The document entitled ‘Supporting Schools in Teaching Humanism’ is an 
educationally sound document and refers to a useful website with concrete 
teaching materials contained within it.  Resources for teachers are being 
provided. 
 

We resolved to receive the documentation and noted the content. 
 

12. Draft minutes from WASACRE meeting 23rd June 2016  
 

We received the minutes of the WASCRE meeting held on 23rd June 2016.  In doing so, 
the following points were noted: 
 
Guidance on managing the right of withdrawal from Religious Education 
 
The guidance would help parents if they have withdrawn or were thinking of withdrawing 
their children from RE provision.  The document has been out for consultation and 
positive responses have been received.  Support from faith groups has also been good.  
The document will be published and made available to all schools.   
 
We resolved to receive the minutes and noted its content. 
 

13. Preparations for hosting WASACRE 3rd March 2017  
 

We received the preparation check list for hosting WASACRE on 3rd March 2017. In 
doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Gwent Music will provide some musical entertainment on the day. 
 

 A combination of primary and secondary schools will also provide musical 
entertainment. 
 

 A display board of Monmouthshire SACRE members will be available. This could 
be extended to include faith displays. 
 

 Rooms have been booked and refreshments will be provided. 
 

 Heads of RE in Monmouthshire schools are invited to attend. 
 

 The Chairman of the Council has also been invited to attend.  
 

We resolved to receive the update and noted its content. 
 

14. Draft Annual Report 2015 / 2016  
 
We noted the draft annual report 2015/16. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

15. Monmouth Comprehensive School Self Evaluation report  
 

We received the Monmouth Comprehensive School self-evaluation report. 
 
The school had indicated an excellent / good rating in respect of the key questions 
outlined in the report. 
 
It was noted that the Key Stage 5 information had inadvertently been omitted.  This 
information would be provided by Sharon Perry Phillips. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school on producing a good self-evaluation report. 
 

16. Kymin View Primary Self Evaluation report  
 
We received the Kymin View Primary School self-evaluation report and it was noted that 
the school had produced a detailed and positive report. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school on producing a good self-evaluation report. 
 
17. SACRE News Bulletin draft Autumn 2016  

 
We received the draft Autumn 2016 SACRE News Bulletin.  In doing so, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The News Bulletin will be finalised and available from the end of November / 
early December 2016. 

 

 The draft Annual Report 2015/16 could be made available via a weblink. 
 

 The Buddhist Faith representative will write an article for the News Bulletin 
regarding fundraising for a rural retreat in rural Wales. 
 

 Two faith schools have been inspected. 
 

 Section 50 training will shortly be held. 
 

 The Roman Catholic Church representative will write an article for the News 
Bulletin regarding a retreat that he had attended recently at Llantarnam Abbey. 
 

 Simon Oram will write an article for the News Bulletin regarding the Faith Day 
that was held at his school. 
 

 Information regarding Holocaust Memorial Day 2017 will be outlined in the News 
Bulletin. 
 

 Information regarding Farmington Scholarship opportunities 2017-2018 will be 
outlined in the News Bulletin. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

We resolved to receive the News Bulletin update and noted its content.  
 

18. Dates and venues of meetings for 2016 / 2017  
 

The next meetings of the SACRE Committee are as follows: 
 
Friday 10th February 2017 at 1.30pm – Innovation House Magor. 
 
Tuesday 23rd May 2017 at 1.30pm – County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm  
 

 


